
 
EXECUTIVE SERVICES  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING 

BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

Chief Executive 
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA 
 

Gibson Building 
Gibson Drive 
Kings Hill, West Malling 
Kent ME19 4LZ 
West Malling (01732) 844522 

 

 
NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process. 

Contact: Committee Services 
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk 

 
15 July 2014 

  

 
To: MEMBERS OF THE FINANCE, INNOVATION AND PROPERTY ADVISORY 

BOARD 
 (Copies to all Members of the Council) 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Finance, Innovation and Property 
Advisory Board to be held in the Civic Suite, Gibson Building, Kings Hill, West Malling on 
Wednesday, 23rd July, 2014 commencing at 7.30 pm 
 

Yours faithfully 
 
JULIE BEILBY 
 
Chief Executive 

  

 
 

A G E N D A 

 
 
 PART 1 - PUBLIC 

 
1. Apologies for absence  
 

5 - 6 

2. Declarations of interest  
 
 
 
 

7 - 8 

Public Document Pack



3. Minutes  
 

9 - 16 

 To confirm as a correct record the Notes of the meeting of the Finance, Innovation 
and Property Advisory Board held on 14 May 2014  
 

 Matters for recommendation to the Cabinet 
 

4. Financial Planning and Control  
 

17 - 42 

5. Council Tax Discounts  
 

43 - 48 

6. Proposed Building Control Shared Service  
 

49 - 58 

 Matters submitted for Information 
 

7. T&MBC Website Design Update  
 

59 - 64 

8. Benefits Update  
 

65 - 68 

9. Council Tax and Business Rates Update  
 

69 - 72 

10. Capital Programme: Post Implementation Reviews Monitoring 
Report  

 

73 - 82 

11. Urgent items  
 

83 - 84 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.  
 

 Matters for consideration in Private 
 

12. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

85 - 86 

 The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information.  
 

 PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 

 Matters for Recommendation to the Cabinet 
 

13. Debts for Write Off  
 

87 - 92 

 (LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 2 – Information likely to reveal information about 
an individual)  
 

14. Rent Reviews for Shop Units, Twisden Road, East Malling  
 

93 - 96 

 (LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 3 – Financial or business affairs of any particular 
person)  
 
 
 



15. Assignment of Lease of Car Park at West Street, Wrotham  
 

97 - 102 

 (LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 3 – Financial or business affairs of any particular 
person)  
 

16. Lease for Buildings Included in Ground Maintenance Contract  
 

103 - 106 

 (LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 3 – Financial or business affairs of any particular 
person)  
 

17. Urgent items  
 

107 - 108 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 
  
 



 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Cllr H S Rogers (Chairman) 

Cllr R Taylor (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Cllr J Atkins 

Cllr O C Baldock 
Cllr T Bishop 
Cllr P F Bolt 
Cllr D A S Davis 
Cllr M O Davis 
 

Cllr S R J Jessel 
Cllr Mrs F A Kemp 
Cllr Miss A Moloney 
Cllr C P Smith 
Cllr A K Sullivan 
 

 



Apologies for absence 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of interest 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

FINANCE, INNOVATION AND PROPERTY ADVISORY BOARD 
 

Wednesday, 14th May, 2014 
 

Present: Cllr H S Rogers (Chairman), Cllr R Taylor (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr J Atkins, Cllr O C Baldock, Cllr T Bishop, Cllr P F Bolt, 
Cllr S R J Jessel and Cllr A K Sullivan 
 

 Councillors J A L Balcombe, M A C Balfour, M A Coffin, N J Heslop, 
Mrs S Murray and M R Rhodes were also present pursuant to Council 
Procedure Rule No 15.21. 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D A S Davis, 
M O Davis and C P Smith 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

FIP 14/18 
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 

FIP 14/19 
  

MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Finance, 
Innovation and Property Advisory Board held on 8 January 2014 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman subject to 
correction of a typographical error in the attendance list to refer to 
‘Council Procedure Rule No 15.21’. 
 
MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET 
 

FIP 14/20 
  

NATIONAL NON-DOMESTIC RATES - NEW BUILD EMPTY 
PROPERTY RELIEF AND REOCCUPATION RELIEF  
 
Decision Notice D14049MEM 
 
The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation gave details of 
the Government’s schemes for new-build empty property relief and 
reoccupation relief which were open for adoption by the Council.  It was 
noted that the Government would reimburse local authorities in full for 
any relief granted under the schemes. 
 
RECOMMENDED:  That 

(1) a scheme of new-build empty property relief be adopted as 

described in the guidance issued by the Department for Communities 

and Local Government (set out at Annex 1 to the report); 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



FINANCE, INNOVATION AND PROPERTY 
ADVISORY BOARD 

14 May 2014 

 
 

 
 

(2) a scheme of reoccupation relief be adopted as described in the 

guidance issued by the Department for Communities and Local 

Government (set out at Annex 2 to the report); and 

(3) authority be delegated to the Director of Finance and 

Transformation to grant relief in accordance with the adopted schemes 

subject to any disputed entitlement to relief being referred to the 

Finance, Innovation and Property Advisory Board. 

 
FIP 14/21 
  

CORPORATE DEBT RECOVERY POLICY  
 
Decision Notice D140050MEM 
 
Further to Decision No D120099MEM, the
[...]
rity Commission, was caused 
by a technicality relating to the treatment of capital.  However, the 
Bank’s aims and objectives remained of a charitable nature. 
 
RECOMMENDED:  That the new applications for discretionary rate relief 
be determined as follows: 
  
(1)    Roselands Pre-school, Higham School Road, Tonbridge – 20% 
discretionary relief be awarded time limited to 31 March 2015; 

(2)    Healthy Planet Foundation, Unit 5, Burnt Ash Road, Quarry Wood 

Industrial Estate, Aylesford – no discretionary relief be awarded; 

(3)    The Charity Bank Ltd, 194 High Street, Tonbridge – 80% 

discretionary relief be awarded time limited to 31 March 2015. 

 
FIP 14/24 
  

FINANCIAL PLANNING AND CONTROL  
 
Decision Notice D140053MEM 
 
The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation provided 
information on the Council’s key budget areas of salaries, major income 
streams, investment income and the trading position of the Leisure 
Services Business Unit.  It also gave an update on the variations agreed 
in relation to the revenue budget, summarised to provide an indicative 
overall outturn position for 2013/14 which showed an updated net 
favourable variance of £225,000. 
 
In addition details were given of variations identified through revenue 
budget monitoring in respect of 2014/15 together with an update on 
capital expenditure and variations agreed in relation to the capital plan. 
 
RECOMMENDED:  That the contents of the report be noted and 
endorsed. 
 
 
 
 

Page 11



FINANCE, INNOVATION AND PROPERTY 
ADVISORY BOARD 

14 May 2014 

 
 

 
 

MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION 
 

FIP 14/25 
  

E-BILLING UPDATE  
 
Members received a presentation updating progress with delivery of an 
option for council tax and business rates billing and account information 
to be available to customers via the Council’s website.  It was noted that 
the facilities would be available by signing up to ‘My Account’ and it was 
anticipated that the e-billing option would be available by the autumn. 
 

FIP 14/26 
  

FLOOD SUPPORT SCHEMES UPDATE  
 
The report gave an update on the four flood support schemes 
administered by the Council.  It was noted that the processing of 
applications had been made as simple as possible and officers were 
commended for their positive approach to making available information 
to residents and businesses. 
 

FIP 14/27 
  

PUBLICATION OF ALLOWANCES PAID TO MEMBERS DURING 
THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2013/14  
 
The Advisory Board received a copy of the statement of the actual 
allowances paid to Members during the financial year 2013/14 which 
had been published in accordance with Regulation 15(3) of the Local 
Authorities (Members Allowance) (England) Regulations 2003. 
 

FIP 14/28 
  

BENEFITS UPDATE  
 
Members were advised of current issues arising in the benefits field 
including performance and workload of the Benefits Service and 
progress with various aspects of welfare reform. 
 

FIP 14/29 
  

COUNCIL TAX AND BUSINESS RATES UPDATE  
 
The report gave details of recent developments in respect of council tax 
and business rates including collection rates. 
 

FIP 14/30 
  

FRAUD UPDATE  
 
The report gave details of work carried out by the Fraud Investigation 
Team during 2013/14, progress with the introduction of the Single Fraud 
Investigation Service and its potential impact on the Council.  Members 
were advised that the Council would continue to require a level of 
investigation skills in the future and a further report would be presented 
on the level of provision, how it should be supplied and financed. 
 
 
 
 

Page 12



FINANCE, INNOVATION AND PROPERTY 
ADVISORY BOARD 

14 May 2014 

 
 

 
 

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE 
 

FIP 14/31 
  

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
The Chairman moved, it was seconded and 
 
RESOLVED:  That as public discussion would disclose exempt 
information, the following matters be considered in private. 
 
PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 
MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET 
 

FIP 14/32 
  

DEBTS FOR WRITE OFF  
(LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 2 – Information likely to reveal 
information about an individual) 
 
Decision Notice D140054MEM 
 
The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation recommended 
approval of the writing-off of debts considered to be irrecoverable.  
Details were also given of debts under £1,000 which had been written-
off in accordance with Financial Procedure Rule 17.2 together with 
cumulative totals of debts in the current and previous financial years and 
information on budgeted bad debt provision.  
 
RECOMMENDED:  That the 26 items shown in the schedule of amounts 
over £1,000, totalling £200,654.32 be written-off for the reasons stated 
within the schedule. 
 

FIP 14/33 
  

PROPOSED TERMS OF NEW LEASE FOR STORAGE CONTAINER 
AT LEYBOURNE LAKES  
(LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 3 – Financial or business affairs of 
any particular person) 
 
Decision Notice D140055MEM 
 
The report of the Director of Central Services gave details of proposed 
terms and conditions for a new lease of a container at Leybourne Lakes 
for use by a triathlon company. 
 
RECOMMENDED:  That a new lease be granted of the storage 
container under the terms and conditions detailed in the report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 13



FINANCE, INNOVATION AND PROPERTY 
ADVISORY BOARD 

14 May 2014 

 
 

 
 

FIP 14/34 
  

PROPOSED LEASE RENEWAL OF SHOP AT LODGE OAK LANE, 
TONBRIDGE  
(LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 3 – Financial or business affairs of 
any particular person) 
 
Decision Notice D140056MEM 
 
Consideration was given to proposed terms and conditions for a lease 
renewal of shop premises at Lodge Oak Lane, Tonbridge. 
 
RECOMMENDED:  That a new lease be approved on the terms and 
conditions outlined in the report. 
 

FIP 14/35 
  

LICENCE AGREEMENT WITH KENT COUNTY COUNCIL FOR 
PERMISSIVE FOOTPATH AT MEDWAY WHARF ROAD, 
TONBRIDGE  
(LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 3 – Financial or business affairs of 
any particular person) 
 
Decision Notice D140057MEM 
 
The report of the Director of Central Services gave details of a licence 
agreement with Kent County Council for use of land owned by the 
Borough Council as a permissive footpath. 
 
RECOMMENDED:  That approval be given for a licence to Kent County 
Council for a permissive footpath at Medway Wharf Road, Tonbridge as 
identified in the report. 
 

FIP 14/36 
  

PROPOSED RENT REVIEW CHANGE TO LEASE OF RIVER WALK 
OFFICES, TONBRIDGE  
(LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 3 – Financial or business affairs of 
any particular person) 
 
Decision Notice D140058MEM 
 
Consideration was given to a proposed rent review for office premises at 
River Walk, Tonbridge. 
 
RECOMMENDED:  That the proposed new rental and delayed 
implementation date be approved as set out in the report. 
 

FIP 14/37 
  

PROPOSED NEW TERMS FOR LEASE OF CAR PARK TO 
TONBRIDGE FARMERS MARKET  
(LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 3 – Financial or business affairs of 
any particular person) 
 
Decision Notice D140059MEM 
 

Page 14



FINANCE, INNOVATION AND PROPERTY 
ADVISORY BOARD 

14 May 2014 

 
 

 
 

The report of the Director of Central Services gave details of proposed 
terms for a new lease of Sovereign Way Mid Car Park, Tonbridge, for 
use by the Tonbridge Farmers’ Market. 
 
RECOMMENDED:  That a new lease be granted on the terms and 
conditions outlined in the report. 
 

FIP 14/38 
  

TRANSFER OF LAND AT TONBRIDGE SPORTSGROUND  
(LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 3 – Financial or business affairs of 
any particular person) 
 
Decision Notice D140060MEM 
 
Consideration was given to the proposed transfer of a small area of land 
at Tonbridge Sportsground to UK Power Networks to expand the 
existing substation and undertake flood alleviation works. 
 
RECOMMENDED:  That the small area of land required by UK Power 
Networks be transferred to them on the basis detailed in the report. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.52 pm 
 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



   

Finance,Inv&PropertyAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 23 July 2014  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

FINANCE, INNOVATION and PROPERTY ADVISORY BOARD 

23 July 2014 

Report of the Director of Finance and Transformation  

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Non-Key Decision (Decision may be taken 

by the Cabinet Member)  

 

1 FINANCIAL PLANNING AND CONTROL 

This report brings together information on the Council’s key budget areas of 

Salaries, Major Income Streams and Investment Income.  The performance 

of the key budget areas, together with the approved variations to the 

revenue budget and areas identified through revenue budget monitoring are 

then summarised to provide an indicative overall budget position for the 

year.  The report also updates members on capital expenditure and 

variations that have been agreed in relation to the capital plan. 

 

1.1 Salaries Monitoring Statement 

1.1.1 Appended for information at [Annex 1] is a budgetary control statement that 

compares actual expenditure on basic salaries, temporary staff, overtime, 

superannuation and national insurance to the end of June 2014, with the 

appropriate proportion of the original estimate for 2014/15.  The statement 

identifies net management savings of £4,950 have been achieved. 

1.2 Income Monitoring Statement 

1.2.1 Appended for information at [Annex 2] is a budgetary control statement that 

compares actual income from fees and charges to the end of June 2014, with the 

appropriate proportion of the original estimate for 2014/15. 

1.2.2 Members will note that overall income to the end of June is £400 less than 

anticipated. 

  

Page 17

Agenda Item 4



 2  
 

Finance,Inv&PropertyAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 23 July 2014  

1.3 Treasury Management 

Externally Managed Funds 

1.3.1 The Council's Fund Manager achieved a gross return of 0.62% for the period 

ended June 2014, compared to a 7-day LIBID benchmark of 0.41%.  Investment 

income ach
[...]
ber/October.         

1.7 Legal Implications 

1.7.1 None at this stage 

1.8 Financial and Value for Money Considerations 

1.8.1 None at this stage but ultimately any decision made has an effect on the Council’s 

budget. 

1.9 Risk Assessment 

1.9.1 None at this stage but in due course a decision to decrease the value of discounts 

and/or to charge a premium, will have a negative financial effect on those liable to 

pay council tax, either through charging them when previously no charge was due 

or increasing the amount they are liable to pay.  

1.10 Equality Impact Assessment 

1.10.1 See 'Screening for equality impacts' table at end of report 

 

 

 

 

Page 47



 6  
 

Finance,Inv&PropertyAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 23 July 2014  

1.11 Recommendations 

1.11.1 Members’ guidance is REQUESTED as to : 

1) those discounts that they believe should be amended and the extent to 

which they should be amended for the financial year 2015/16 and beyond; 

and 

2) whether the Council should charge a premium on properties that have been 

empty for longer than two years and, if so, the percentage premium to be 

charged for the financial year 2015/16 and beyond . 

1.11.2 Subject to the above, the Director of Finance & Transformation be AUTHORISED 

to place relevant information on the Council’s website seeking comments prior to 

the next meeting of this Advisory Board. 

The Director of Finance & Transformation confirms that the proposals contained in the 

recommendation(s), if approved, will fall within the Council's Budget and Policy 

Framework. 

 

Background papers: contact: Paul Griffin 

email: 

paul.griffin@tmbc.gov.uk 
Nil  

 

Sharon Shelton 

Director of Finance and Transformation 

 

Screening for equality impacts: 

Question Answer Explanation of impacts 

a. Does the decision being made or 
recommended through this paper 
have potential to cause adverse 
impact or discriminate against 
different groups in the community? 

No Report merely seeks guidance from 
Members as to how they might wish 
to amend discounts for future years. 

b. Does the decision being made or 
recommended through this paper 
make a positive contribution to 
promoting equality? 

No Report merely seeks guidance from 
Members as to how they might wish 
to amend discounts for future years. 

c. What steps are you taking to 
mitigate, reduce, avoid or minimise 
the impacts identified above? 

 Not applicable. 

In submitting this report, the Chief Officer doing so is confirming that they have given due 

regard to the equality impacts of the decision being considered, as noted in the table 

above. 

Page 48



   

Finance,Inv&PropertyAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 23 July 2014  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

FINANCE, INNOVATION and PROPERTY ADVISORY BOARD 

23 July 2014 

Joint Report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health and 

the Director of Finance and Transformation  

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Non-Key Decision (Decision may be taken 

by the Cabinet Member)  

 

1 PROPOSED BUILDING CONTROL SHARED SERVICE 

Background 

In June a report to the Planning and Transport Advisory Board described 

the progress that had been made towards a shared Building Control Service 

with Sevenoaks District Council as the preferred option for future service 

delivery.  Since then work has been carried out to further develop these 

proposals, with this report providing a business case and dealing with 

financial matters. The consideration of such a model positively reflects the 

Council’s transformation agenda and will deliver a number of benefits as 

outlined in this report. 

1.1 Introduction 

1.1.1 Following a report to the Planning and Transportation Advisory in June, it was 

agreed in principle to establish a shared service arrangement with Sevenoaks 

District Council as the preferred way of delivering, sustaining and improving 

Building Control Services. 

1.1.2 The Building Con
[...]
sessment 

1.8.1 See ‘Screening for equality impacts’ table at end of report 

1.9 Recommendations 

1.9.1 It is recommended that: 

1.9.2 The establishment of a shared Building Control Service, with the Administration 

base at Sevenoaks District Council, is approved subject to the Director of Finance 

and Transformation and Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health 

being satisfied with the detailed financial and service arrangements respectively.  

1.9.3 The Council enter into a Memorandum of Understanding to include the matters 

summarised at paragraph 1.5.1 of this report to the satisfaction of the Director of 

Central Services. 

1.9.4 A sum of £10,000 from the ‘invest to save’ reserve is allocated to support the 

initial implementation costs of the new shared service. 

 

The Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health and Director of Finance 

and Transformation confirms that the proposals contained in the recommendation(s), if 

approved, will fall within the Council's Budget and Policy Framework. 

 

 

Background papers: contact: Jane Heeley 

Steve Humphrey 
Nil  

Steve Humphrey 

Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health 

Sharon Shelton 

Director of Finance and Transformation 

 

Page 55



 8  
 

Finance,Inv&PropertyAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 23 July 2014  

Screening for equality impacts: 

Question Answer Explanation of impacts 

a. Does the decision being made or 
recommended through this paper 
have potential to cause adverse 
impact or discriminate against 
different groups in the community? 

No The report relates to internal 
arrangements rather than service 
delivery. 

b. Does the decision being made or 
recommended through this paper 
make a positive contribution to 
promoting equality? 

No As Above 

c. What steps are you taking to 
mitigate, reduce, avoid or minimise 
the impacts identified above? 

  

In submitting this report, the Chief Officer doing so is confirming that they have given due 

[...]
uld the rate change more significantly. 

1.3 Legal Implications 

1.3.1 Nil. 

Page 69

Agenda Item 9



 2  
 

Finance,Inv&PropertyAB-Part 1 Public 23 July 2014  

1.4 Financial and Value for Money Considerations 

1.4.1 The percentage of council tax and business rates collected during the year 

impacts on the Council’s finances and, consequently, on the level of council tax 

for future years. 

1.5 Risk Assessment 

1.5.1 Nil. 

 

Background papers: contact: Glen Pritchard 

01732 876146 

 
Nil 

 

Sharon Shelton 

Director of Finance and Transformation 

 

Page 70



Tonbridge Malling - Council Tax Recovery Notice Summary ANNEX 1

Rems_2012 Rems_2013 Rem2_2012 Rem2_2013Finals_2012 Finals_2013Summons_2012 Summons_2013 Movement Reminder Reminder 2 Final Summons

Total 9614 11824 2623 3062 1552 6691 3267 3960 Total 2210 439 5139 693

Total 9614 11824 2623 3062 1552 6691 3267 3960

% Reminder Reminder 2 Final Summons

Overall 123.0% 116.7% 431.1% 121.2%

0

2000

4000

6000

8000

10000

12000

14000

Recovery Notices issued

Total

0

1000

2000

3000

4000

5000

6000

Total

Variance (number) in recovery 

notices issued 2013 compared 

to 2012 

Reminder

Reminder 2

Final

Summons

-150.0%

-100.0%

-50.0%

0.0%

50.0%

100.0%

150.0%

200.0%

250.0%

300.0%

Overall

Variance (%) in recovery notices issued 2013 compared to 

2012 

Reminder

Reminder 2

Final

Summons

P
age 71



T
his page is intentionally left blank



   

Finance,Inv&PropertyAB-Part 1 Public 23 July 2014  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

FINANCE, INNOVATION and PROPERTY ADVISORY BOARD 

23 July 2014 

Report of the Director of Finance and Transformation 

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Information 

   

1 CAPITAL PROGRAMME: POST IMPLEMENTATION REVIEWS MONITORING 

REPORT 

This report identifies the post implementation reviews carried out since the 

meeting of this Board in July 2013 and the capital plan schemes for which 

reviews will be due. 

 

1.1 Background 

1.1.1 Th
[...]
Off
	Annex

	14 Rent Reviews for Shop Units, Twisden Road, East Malling
	15 Assignment of Lease of Car Park at West Street, Wrotham
	Annex

	16 Lease for Buildings Included in Ground Maintenance Contract
	17 Urgent items



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

FINANCE, INNOVATION AND PROPERTY ADVISORY BOARD 
 

Wednesday, 23rd July, 2014 
 

Present: Cllr H S Rogers (Chairman), Cllr R Taylor (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr J Atkins, Cllr O C Baldock, Cllr T Bishop, Cllr P F Bolt, 
Cllr D A S Davis, Cllr Mrs F A Kemp, Cllr Miss A Moloney and 
Cllr A K Sullivan 
 

 Councillors Mrs J A Anderson, J A L Balcombe, M A Coffin, 
N J Heslop, B J Luker and Mrs S Murray were also present pursuant 
to Council Procedure Rule No 15.21. 
 

 An apology for absence was received from Councillor C P Smith 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

FIP 14/39 
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor M Coffin declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in the item 
on Council Tax Discounts on the grounds of being a landlord of 
residential and commercial property in the Borough.  He also declared 
an Other Significant Interest in the item on Assignment of the Lease of 
Car Park at West Street, Wrotham as a member of the finance 
committee of Wrotham Parish Council.  He withdrew from the meeting 
during consideration of both items. 
 

FIP 14/40 
  

MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the notes of the meeting of the Finance, Innovation 
and Property Advisory Board held on 14 May 2014 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET 
 

FIP 14/41 
  

FINANCIAL PLANNING AND CONTROL  
 
Decision Notice D140087MEM 
 
The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation provided 
information on the Council’s key budget areas of salaries, major income 
streams and investment income.  It also gave an update on the 
variations agreed in relation to the revenue budget and areas identified 
through budgetary control, summarised to provide an indicative overall 
budget position which showed a net adverse variance of £8,900.  
Progress was noted in relation to the identification of savings to meet the 
targets set in the Medium Term Financial Strategy. 
 



FINANCE, INNOVATION AND PROPERTY 
ADVISORY BOARD 

23 July 2014 

 
 

 
2 

 

An update was also given on capital expenditure and variations agreed 
in relation to the capital plan. 
 
RECOMMENDED:  That the contents of the report be noted and 
endorsed. 
 

FIP 14/42 
  

COUNCIL TAX DISCOUNTS  
 
Decision Notice D140088MEM 
 
Further to Decision No D130130CAB, consideration was given to 
whether there should be any change to certain council tax discounts with 
effect from 1 April 2015.  The report of the Director of Finance and 
Transformation sought guidance on which discounts might be amended 
and whether a premium should be charged on long term empty 
properties to enable views to be obtained from residents and partners in 
order to ascertain any unintended consequences. 
 
RECOMMENDED:  That 
 
(1) the following guidance be given for the purposes of obtaining 

comments from residents, Registered Social Landlords and 
private landlords: 

 
 (i)  for the financial year 2015/16 and beyond, the Council is 

minded to reduce the period of the vacant and unfurnished 
properties discount to two months and to reduce the discount for 
uninhabitable properties and those undergoing repair from the 
current rate of 100%, for example to 50%; 

         
 (ii)  the Council is minded to charge a premium of 50% on 

properties empty for longer than two years; and 
        
(2) with reference to (1) above, the Director of Finance and 

Transformation be authorised to place relevant information on the 
Council’s website seeking comments prior to the next meeting of 
the Advisory Board. 

 
FIP 14/43 
  

PROPOSED BUILDING CONTROL SHARED SERVICE  
 
Decision Notice D140089MEM 
 
Reference was made to Decision No D140069MEM approving in 
principle the establishment of a shared service arrangement with 
Sevenoaks District Council as the preferred option for future delivery of 
Building Control Services.  The joint report of the Director of Planning, 
Housing and Environmental Health and Director of Finance and 
Transformation gave an update on work undertaken on the further 
development of the proposals, providing a business case and dealing 



FINANCE, INNOVATION AND PROPERTY 
ADVISORY BOARD 

23 July 2014 

 
 

 
3 

 

with financial matters.  It was noted that the proposed arrangement 
reflected the Council’s transformation agenda and would deliver a 
number of benefits which were outlined in the report. 
 
RECOMMENDED:  That 
 
(1) the establishment of a shared Building Control Service, with the 

Administration base at Sevenoaks District Council, be approved 
and authority be delegated to the Director of Finance and 
Transformation and Director of Planning, Housing and 
Environmental Health to determine the detailed financial and 
service arrangements respectively; 

 
(2) on conclusion of (1) above, the Council enter into a Memorandum 

of Understanding to include the matters summarised at paragraph 
1.5.1 of the report to the satisfaction of the Director of Central 
Services; and 

 
(3) a sum of £10,000 from the ‘invest to save’ reserve be allocated to 

support the initial implementation costs of the new shared service. 
 
MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION 
 

FIP 14/44 
  

T&MBC WEBSITE DESIGN UPDATE  
 
The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation gave an 
update on the planned improvements to the Council’s website which 
were designed to ensure that it remained fit for purpose as user 
preferences and technology changed.  The focus for a redesign of the 
site was outlined involving simplicity, ease of access and assisting user 
requirements.  Members received a demonstration of a concept 
providing a tool for users to navigate quickly and simply and which would 
be at the core of a wider redesign of the website.  It was noted that the 
concept had been shared with staff and groups of external users drawn 
from subscribers to My Account and had received positive feedback.  
Further details of the redesign of the website would be reported back to 
the Advisory Board in due course. 
 

FIP 14/45 
  

BENEFITS UPDATE  
 
Members were advised of current issues arising in the benefits field 
including performance and workload of the Benefits Service and 
progress with various aspects of welfare reform.  A further update was 
given at the meeting on the reduction in number of days for handling 
new claims and changes in circumstances. 
 
 
 
 



FINANCE, INNOVATION AND PROPERTY 
ADVISORY BOARD 

23 July 2014 

 
 

 
4 

 

FIP 14/46 
  

COUNCIL TAX AND BUSINESS RATES UPDATE  
 
The report gave details of recent developments in respect of council tax 
and business rates including collection rates.  It was noted that recovery 
work had increased substantially since the introduction of the council tax 
reduction scheme and the annex to the report set out a comparison 
between the number of recovery notices issued in 2013/14 and 2012/13. 
 

FIP 14/47 
  

CAPITAL PROGRAMME: POST IMPLEMENTATION REVIEWS 
MONITORING REPORT  
 
The report identified the post implementation reviews carried out since 
the meeting of the Advisory Board in July 2013 and the capital plan 
schemes for which reviews were due. 
 
MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE 
 

FIP 14/48 
  

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
The Chairman moved, it was seconded and 
 
RESOLVED:  That as public discussion would disclose exempt 
information, the following matters be considered in private. 
 
PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 
MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET 
 

FIP 14/49 
  

DEBTS FOR WRITE OFF  
 
(LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 2 – Information likely to reveal 
information about an individual) 
 
Decision Notice D140090MEM 
 
The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation recommended 
approval of the writing-off of debts considered to be irrecoverable.  
Details were also given of debts under £1,000 which had been written-
off in accordance with Financial Procedure Rule 17.2 together with 
cumulative totals of debts in the current and previous financial years and 
information on budgeted bad debt provision. 
 
RECOMMENDED:  That the five items shown in the schedule of 
amounts over £1,000 totalling £36,220.54 be written-off for the reasons 
stated within the schedule. 
 
 
 
 



FINANCE, INNOVATION AND PROPERTY 
ADVISORY BOARD 

23 July 2014 

 
 

 
5 

 

FIP 14/50 
  

RENT REVIEWS FOR SHOP UNITS, TWISDEN ROAD, EAST 
MALLING  
 
(LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 3 – Financial or business affairs of 
any particular person) 
 
Decision Notice D140091MEM 
 
The report of the Director of Central Services gave details of proposed 
rent reviews for two shop units located in Twisden Road, East Malling. 
 
RECOMMENDED:  That the proposed rent reviews as detailed in the 
report be approved. 
 

FIP 14/51 
  

ASSIGNMENT OF LEASE OF CAR PARK AT WEST STREET, 
WROTHAM  
 
(LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 3 – Financial or business affairs of 
any particular person) 
 
Decision Notice D140092MEM 
  
Consideration was given to the report of the Director of Central Services 
regarding a proposal to assign the existing lease of a car park at West 
Street, Wrotham to Wrotham Parish Council. 
 
RECOMMENDED:  That the proposed assignment of lease as detailed 
in the report be approved. 
 

FIP 14/52 
  

LEASE FOR BUILDINGS INCLUDED IN GROUND MAINTENANCE 
CONTRACT  
 
(LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 3 – Financial or business affairs of 
any particular person) 
 
Decision Notice D140093MEM 
 
The report of the Director of Central Services gave details of the 
proposed lease arrangements for three maintenance buildings included 
within the grounds maintenance contract. 
 
RECOMMENDED:  That the proposed new lease of the buildings as 
identified in the report be approved. 
 

FIP 14/53 
  

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENT  
 
The Chairman indicated that this was the last meeting to be attended by 
Mr Paul Griffin, Revenue and Benefits Manager, before his retirement.  



FINANCE, INNOVATION AND PROPERTY 
ADVISORY BOARD 

23 July 2014 

 
 

 
6 

 

Members thanked Mr Griffin for his long and valued service to the 
Council and recorded their best wishes for the future. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.23 pm 
 
 


